92  /  DAIDB Annual Report 2021

DOMINICA AGRICULTURAL INDUSTRIAL AND DEVELOPMENT BANK
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended June 30, 2021
(Expressed in Eastern Caribbean Dollars)

69

35. Prior Period Adjustments
The Bank restated the value of its Interest Income, Borrowed Funds and Other Liabilities
for the year ended June 2020 to reflect the impact of the reclassification of one of its loans
contracted from the Caribbean Development Bank. The CDB/SMP-62/SFR-DMI line of
credit for a Special Mortgage Program for underprivileged housing was initially recognized
as an Agency Loan but upon further review of the loan agreement and nature of the loans
granted by the Bank under this line of credit, management agreed that the loan should be
reclassified as an AID Bank loan.
Consequently, the opening reserves and retained earnings were adjusted to reflect the
impact of the recognition of the interest income on the line of credit for the year ended
June 2020.
The effect of the prior period adjustments for the year ended June 30, 2020 is summarized
below:

As
previously As

reported Adjustments restated
Notes $ $ $

Year ended June 30, 2020
Statement of Financial Position
Assets
Loans and advances to customers 10 152,484,995   1,345,503   153,830,498

Liabilities
Borrowed Funds 18 129,322,230   2,694,857   132,017,087
Other Liabilities 20 13,719,947   (2,694,857)   11,025,090

Shareholders Equity
Reserves 25 17,505,842   336,376   17,842,218
Retained earnings 4,950,638   1,009,127   5,959,765

Statement of Comprehensive Income
Interest income 26 6,975,615   1,345,503   8,321,118

36. COVID-19 Pandemic
The COVID-19 pandemic developed rapidly in 2020; however, measures taken by the
Government of Dominica to contain the virus have affected economic activity. The impact
on the Bank has not been significant at this stage and based on management’s experience
to date, significant changes are not expected. Management will continue to follow the
Government’s policies and advice and, in parallel, will do our utmost to continue operating
in the best and safest way possible without jeopardizing the health of our staff and
borrowers.
As at the date of authorisation of these financial statements, the Directors are not aware